RESOLUTION

<u>Subject</u>: Co-operation with car manufacturers for the purpose of combating the traffic in stolen motor vehicles (Project INVEX)

The ICPO-INTERPOL General Assembly, meeting in Singapore from 11 to 15 October 2009 at its 78th session:

RECOGNIZING the value for the Organization of improving the quality of its stolen motor vehicle database (SMV) with the support of car manufacturers,

RECOGNIZING the value for the Organization of enhanced detection capabilities for discovering stolen vehicles via co-operation with the said car manufacturers,

BEARING IN MIND Article 29 of the Implementing Rules for the Rules on the Processing of Information for the Purposes of International Police Co-operation (IRRPI), which lay down the conditions under which co-operation with private entities can be envisaged,

HAVING EXAMINED Report No. AG-2009-RAP-12 which sets out the proposed co-operation with car manufacturers in the framework of Project INVEX,

HAVING EXAMINED the proposed model agreement with car manufacturers ("General Conditions") in the framework of Project INVEX, contained in Appendix 1,

DEEMING that the draft model agreement with car manufacturers hereby submitted is in conformity with the Organization's mandate, interests and rules,

APPROVES the co-operation proposed in the framework of Project INVEX as set out in Report No. AG-2009-RAP-12 and the draft model agreement ("general conditions") with car manufacturers, contained in Appendix 1;

AUTHORIZES the Secretary General to make the necessary arrangements to implement the proposed co-operation.

Adopted.